                  DGF10N65CTL0
1
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24
COMPLIANT
RoHS
                                                 IGBT Discrete
Maximum Ratings
Parameter   Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage VCE 650 V
DC Collector Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25°C
TC= 100°C
IC
15
8
A
Diode Forward Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25°C
TC= 100°C
IF
15
8
A
Continuous Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE     ±20 V
Transient Gate-Emitter Voltage
(tp≤10µs,D<0.010)
VGE     ±30 V
Turn off Safe Operating Area VCE≤ 600V,
 Tj≤ 150°C
 40 A
Pulsed Collector Current, VGE=15V,
tp limited by Tjmax
ICM 40 A
Short Circuit Withstand Time, VGE= 15V,
VCE≤ 400V
Tsc 5
μs
Diode Pulsed Current, tp limited by Tjmax IFpuls 40 A
Power Dissipation , Tj=175°C,Tc=25°C Ptot 31 W
Features
y High speed smooth switching device for hard &
soft switching
y Maximum junction temperature 175℃
y P
                  DGF10N65CTL0
2
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the IGBT（Tj= 25℃unless otherwise specified）：
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Static
Collector-Emitter
Breakdown Voltage
BVCES VGE=0V, IC=250μA 650  - V
Gate Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VGE=VCE, IC=1mA 4.4 5.2 6.0 V
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
VCE(sat)
V
CCE(sat)
                  DGF10N65CTL0
3
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the Diode（Tj= 25℃unless otherwise specified）：
                  DGF10N65CTL0
4
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the DIODE
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Dynamic , at Tj= 25℃
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
IF=10A,
VR=300V,
-di/dt= 365A/μs,
- 6 - A
Diode reverse recovery
time
trr - 176 - ns
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr - 0.12 - uC
Reverse Recovery Energy Erec - 0.05 - mJ
Dynamic , at Tj= 125℃
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
IF=10A,
=9] /F7 11.04 Tf
190re
0.47 6.208 30.264 re
W* n
/F9 4 Tf
6 0 0 >9(r<1 285.34 600.34 Tm.04 Tf
1 0 0 1 25
 EMC q
389.59 588.34 5.07 610 0 1 244.03 475.94 Tm
0 g
0 G
[(=)]0 128.W* n
BT
/F1.04] TJ
E82611.04 Tf
190re
0.47 6.208 30.264 re
W* n
/F9 423 Tm
0 g
0 G
[<108F>] TJ
ET
Q
q
 158.52 542.23 T Tf
1 0 Tf
e
W* n
BT
/F2 11.04 m
0 g
0 G
[(I)] TJ
ET
Q
q
231.07 407.76 111.91 127.27 re
W* n
BT
/F2 7.2231.07Tf
1 0 0 1 456.84 598.9 Tm
0 g
0 5[(Dy)22(n)-3(a)20(m)-6(i
/F2 7.2231.07Tf
1 0 0 1 456.84 598.9BT
/F2 11.04 Tf
1 0 0 1 368.45 5.85 Tm
0 g
0 G
 0.0 )] TJ
ET
Q
Q
 EMC q
231.07Tf
1 0 0 1 456.84 598.9BT
/F2 11.04 Tf
1 0 0 1 36(en-US)>> BDC q
174.38 504.77 56.208 30.264 re
W* n
 EMC q
231.07Tf
1 0 0 1 402.55 598.9 Tm
0 g
05 G
[(-)] TJ
ET
Q
q
3EMC q
231.07Tf
1 0 0 1 402.55 598.T
/F2 11.04 Tf
1 0 0 1 415.06 6S)>> BDC q
174.38 504.7
Reve7.45 5231.07Tf
1 0 0 1 456.84 598.9T
/F2 11.04 Tf
1 0 0 1 460.68 56.85 Tm
0 g
0 G
 0.0
time
                  DGF10N65CTL0
5
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24
COMPLIANT
RoHS
20V
17V
15V
13V
                  DGF10N65CTL0
6
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-
                  DGF10N65CTL0
7
S-M394D
                  DGF10N65CTL0
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24                                   8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
z Circuit Diagram
z Package Outline Information
CASE: TO-220F package information
                  DGF10N65CTL0
S-M394D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.6, 1-Apr-24                                   9
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Disclaimer
The information presented in this document is for reference only. Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic